Ohio Department of Transportation

Division of Construction Management

Change Order Policy and Standard Procedure

Quality Assurance Review

(QAR)

MONITORING PLAN

CY2008
 SEQ CHAPTER \h \r 1Ohio Department of Transportation – Division of Construction Management 

QAR Monitoring Plan


QAR Category



Change Order Policy and Standard Procedure


Criteria



1.  23 CFR 635



2.  Ohio Revised Code Section 126.30, 127.16, 5517.20, 5525.11, 5525.14 and 5525.99


3.  Construction & Material Specification Sections 109.04, 109.05



4.  Interim Standard Procedure 510-010(SP) and Policy 27-010(P)


Monitoring Method
Select at least one Project(s) selected for size, Federal participation, and 50 to 95% complete 


Review Method


1.  Interview with District Construction Engineer and Project Engineer 


2.  Document Review 


Frequency



All Districts will be reviewed every year


Follow Up Method


Written status report from district and/or phone call or visit

QAR Team


Team Leader:



Clint Bishop, Division of Construction Management

CY 2008 QAR Schedule 

	District
	QAR Scheduling Deadline
	Date of QAR Visit
	Report Issue Deadline

	1
	3/24/2008
	4/7/2008
	4/21/2008

	2
	4/7/2006
	4/21/2008
	5/5/2008

	3
	4/21/2008
	5/5/2008
	5/19/2008

	4
	5/5/2008
	5/19/2008
	6/2/2008

	5
	5/29/2008
	6/9/2008
	6/23/2008

	6
	6/9/2008
	6/23/2008
	7/7/2008

	7
	6/23/2008
	7/7/2008
	7/21/2008

	8
	7/10/2008
	7/21/2008
	8/4/2008

	9
	7/21/2008
	8/4/2008
	8/18/2008

	10
	8/4/2008
	8/18/2008
	9/8/2008

	11
	8/18/2008
	9/8/2008
	9/22/2008

	12
	9/8/2008
	9/22/2008
	10/6/2008


The Division of Construction Management conducts one QAR per District per calendar year.
Ohio Department of Transportation

Division of Construction Management

Change Order Policy and Standard Procedure

QAR Checklists

CY2008
	District:
	Date:
	C/R/S:

	Project:
	Contractor:

	Change Order:
	Contact(s):


Section #1 Regular Work Change Order
High Priority

	Reviewed

“(”
	Conformance Statement
	
	Measurements
	Conformance Comments

	
	A RWCO shall only be used for the following:
	
	Interview
	

	
	1. Contract quantity adjustment
	
	
	

	
	2. Adjustment of contract specified payments or deductions
	
	
	

	
	3. Changes in contract documents or specifications 
	
	
	

	
	4. Changes in material requirements
	
	
	

	
	5. Revise an interim or contract completion date
	
	
	

	
	6. Implement non-performances of a VECP
	
	
	

	
	7. Other reasons authorized by Administrative Rulings
	
	
	


Section #2 Extra Work Change Order
High Priority

	Reviewed

“(”
	Conformance Statement
	
	Measurements
	Conformance Comments

	
	An EWCO shall only be used for the following:
	
	Interview
	

	
	1. Increase in contract quantities beyond contract limits
	
	
	

	
	2. Addition of new items of work
	
	
	

	
	3. Increase in quantities previously established by and EWCO
	
	
	

	
	4. Project termination costs
	
	
	

	
	5. Force Account
	
	
	

	
	6. Implement VECP
	
	
	

	
	7. Payments that differ from fixed amounts established in the Proposal
	
	
	

	
	8. Final Payment for an item that differs from the lump sum amount bid by the contractor
	
	
	

	
	9. Payment for allowable delay costs
	
	
	

	
	10. Payment for interest on delays in processing payments
	
	
	

	
	11. Compensate the Contractor for damages associated with claims in accordance with the Dispute Resolution and Administrative Claims Process or Ohio Court of Claims
	
	
	

	
	The EWCO shall include a “Description of Work” and when necessary a “Supplemental Description”
	
	
	

	
	The EWCO “Explanation of Necessity” shall include, at a minimum, the information required in the Standard Procedure
	
	
	

	
	All supporting documentation, including complete cost analysis shall be attached to the EWCO on file in the District
	
	
	


Section #3 Force Account

Medium Priority

	Reviewed

“(”
	Conformance Statement
	
	Measurements
	Conformance Comments

	
	An EWCO for ECFA shall be processed if the amount of the force account work > $100,000 and duration > two weeks
	
	Records Check
	

	
	ECFA
	
	
	

	
	1. All ECFA shall be paid by an EWCO
	
	
	

	
	2. The ECFA shall state the estimated costs as determined by a cost analysis or estimate based upon similar bid items according to the C&MS and MOP
	
	
	

	
	3. An original affidavit per Standard Procedure shall be attached to the change order by the Contractor
	
	
	


Section #4 FHWA Consultation and Concurrence

High Priority

	Reviewed

“(”
	Conformance Statement
	
	Measurements
	Conformance Comments

	
	The District shall consult with FHWA Transportation Engineer when a major change is first contemplated on a Federal Oversight Project:
	
	Records Check
	

	
	1. This consultation may be by email or by telephone with a follow up email.  The results of this consultation shall be documented in the project file and the change order “Explanation of Necessity”
	
	
	

	
	2. The email shall have the Project Number, PID and County-Route-Section in the subject line and have adequate information to determine the nature and extent of the proposed change
	
	
	

	
	FHWA considers a change order to be major if it:
	
	Records Check
	

	
	1. Project cost > $250,000 or 5% of the award amount
	
	
	

	
	2. Alters the planned access controls, highway operations or work limits
	
	
	

	
	3. Results in new environmental impacts
	
	
	


Section #5 Program Manager Consultation and Concurrence

High Priority
	Reviewed

“(”
	Conformance Statement
	
	Measurements
	Conformance Comments

	
	District Program Manager Change orders on district funded projects must be approved by the appropriate district manager in accordance with processes established by the DDD
	
	Records Check
	

	
	Central Office Program Manager
Change orders funded by a Central Office Program must be approved by the Program Manager if the change order amount exceeds the specified threshold for the program
	
	Records Check
	


Section #6 Controlling Board

High Priority
	Reviewed

“(”
	Conformance Statement
	
	Measurements
	Conformance Comments

	
	An EWCO with a pay item in excess of Contract Limits, regardless of funding source, and not covered by Section VII.B of the procedure, must be submitted to the Controlling Board for approval prior to performance and payment
	
	Interview and Records Check
	

	
	An EWCO shall not be divided into inappropriate pay items or participation codes for the purpose of avoiding Controlling Board review
	
	
	

	
	The District shall recommend the EWCO, obtain the Program Manager’s signature, and obtain the Contractor’s signature in accordance with Section IX.B of this procedure
	
	
	

	
	The District shall forward to DCM the signed copy of the EWCO and a draft explanation appropriate for Controlling Board request
	
	
	

	
	The DCM will process the Controlling Board request and, if approved, send the District the executed Controlling Board approval of the EWCO.  This approval shall be attached to the EWCO on file 
	
	
	

	
	An EWCO with a pay item in excess of Contract Limits, regardless of funding source, must be reported to the Controlling Board quarterly in accordance with ORC 5525.14(b), but does not have to be approved by the Controlling Board:
	
	Interview and Records Check
	

	
	1. An increase of a plan quantity determined during the final measurement
	
	
	

	
	2. Added work necessitated by federally mandated requirements
	
	
	

	
	3. Added work for which the Director has granted emergency permission
	
	
	


Section #7 Approval Authority

High Priority
	Reviewed

“(”
	Conformance Statement
	
	Measurements
	Conformance Comments

	
	All change orders for the extension of an existing contract item of work or for the addition of a new item of work beyond the Contract Limits shall be approved by the Director
	
	Interview and Records Check
	

	
	All change orders for additional work which consist of multiple related items (existing or new) the sum of which exceeds the lesser of $100,000 or 25% of the original contract value shall also be approved by the Director
	
	
	

	
	The District shall have authority to approve all change orders that do not require approval by the Director as set forth in Section VIII.A of the standard procedure
	
	
	

	
	Change orders requiring approval by the Director:
	
	
	

	
	Emergency:  The District Construction Office shall obtain declaration of emergency as set forth in Section X.A of the standard procedure
	
	
	

	
	Emergency:  The District Construction Office shall then prepare the change order as set forth in Section IX of this procedure
	
	
	

	
	Final Measurement:  The District Construction Office shall prepare and submit “Request for Estimated Final Measurement Approval” or “Request for Actual Final Measurement Approval” form to the DCM for approval by the Director
	
	
	

	
	Change orders not emergency or Final Measurement:  The District Construction Office shall prepare and submit “Request for Preliminary Change Order Approval” form to DCM for approval by the Director
	
	
	

	
	The DCE shall have authority to recommend change orders requiring approval by the Director 
	
	
	

	
	Change orders requiring approval by the District:
	
	Interview and Records Check
	

	
	The District shall establish a change order approval process whereby two different signatures are required
	
	
	

	
	The people selected to sign change orders shall be knowledgeable with

this procedure 510-010(SP) and policy 27-010(P) and familiar with the

project involved and the circumstances of the proposed change. One

signature on the change order shall be from a person within the

Construction Department while the other signature shall be from a person

not within the Construction Department
	
	
	

	
	A person will be granted authority to recommend the change order
	
	
	

	
	A person who is a Professional Engineer registered with the Ohio State

Board of Registration for Professional Engineers and Surveyors will be

granted approval authority
	
	
	

	
	Several people may be authorized for each of the two signature levels on a

project
	
	
	


Section #8 Execution and Distribution

Medium Priority
	Reviewed

“(”
	Conformance Statement
	
	Measurements
	Conformance Comments

	
	In all cases, the District Construction Offices shall coordinate and obtain all

necessary approvals (e.g. FHWA, Director, Program Managers, Controlling

Board) prior to execution
	
	Records Check
	

	
	A person with recommended authority signs and dates on the

“Recommended by” line indicating their title as appropriate. This person

shall enter this action into CMS
	
	
	

	
	The District shall indicate any required Program Manager approval on the change order. If approval is required, the Central Office Program

Manager signs and dates on the “Program Manager” line
	
	
	

	
	The Contractor signs and dates on the “By Contractor” line indicating

their title as appropriate. At the discretion of the District, contractor

signature can occur before or after signature by the person by the person

recommending the change order
	
	
	

	
	Reservation of Rights The District shall not execute change orders which contain any sort of reservation of rights language included by the

Contractor except as set forth in IX.B.3.a.(2) below.
	
	
	

	
	Under limited circumstances there may be a few instances where it is not feasible for the Contractor and Department to reach full agreement on all the costs and/or time damages arising from a specific circumstance. However, these instances should be rare. In such cases, it is expected

that the Contractor notify the Engineer of its specific need, and justification for such need, to reserve its rights to claim specific time or costs at a later date. The Engineer may, only with the approval of the Division of Construction Management, permit a Contractor to reserve its rights. In all cases when a reservation of rights is permitted the

details of the reservation of rights shall be documented in the “Explanation of Necessity” section of the change order
	
	
	

	
	For change orders approved by the Director:  The District Construction Office shall then submit the change order to the Division of Construction Management
	
	Records Check
	

	
	The Division of Construction Management will obtain the Director’s signature and notify the District Construction Office of this action by e-mail and return to them the fully executed document
	
	
	

	
	A person assigned approval authority for District level change orders for the project shall enter this action into CMS
	
	
	

	
	For change orders approved by the District: A person with approval authority signs their own name as a

Professional Engineer with the initials P.E. next to their signature on the “Approved by” line and enters the date. This person shall enter this action into CMS 
	
	Records Check
	

	
	Do not approve a RWCO that is for the increase in the quantity of an original bid item to the Contract Limits that is in companion with an EWCO for the further addition of quantities to that same original bid item until the Declaration of Emergency or other preliminary authorization for the EWCO has been granted by the Director
	
	
	

	
	RWCO’s: District sends the original signed copy of all RWCOs including

attached documents to the Office of Accounting for filing with the original contract 
	
	Records Check
	

	
	A copy of the signed RWCO shall be kept in the District project file
	
	
	

	
	Copies of the signed RWCOs shall be distributed to the Contractor and project engineer on all projects
	
	
	

	
	Copies of all executed RWCOs including backup documentation

shall be provided to the FHWA on federal oversight projects
	
	
	

	
	EWCO’s: District sends the original signed copy of all EWCOs including

attached documents to the Office of Accounting for filing with the original contract 
	
	Records Check
	

	
	A copy of the signed EWCO shall be kept in the District project file
	
	
	

	
	Copies of the signed EWCOs shall be distributed to the Contractor and project engineer on all projects
	
	
	

	
	Copies of all executed EWCOs including backup documentation

shall be provided to the FHWA on federal oversight projects
	
	
	

	
	Copies of signed EWCOs for additions due to Final Measurements

and work added due to Federal mandates shall be sent to the Division of Construction Management for inclusion on the quarterly report to the Controlling Board
	
	
	


Section #9 Emergency Permission

High Priority
	Reviewed

“(”
	Conformance Statement
	
	Measurements
	Conformance Comments

	
	The Director may grant emergency permission under ORC Section 5525.14, to

proceed with added work that exceeds the Contract Limits, prior to processing a change order.
	
	Interview and Records Check
	

	
	This permission shall be in writing and granted to add work that is necessary to eliminate emergency circumstances that would:

a. create a life, safety, or health threatening situation, or

b. unduly delay the completion of a project and increase its costs
	
	
	

	
	Added work in these circumstances may include the following:

a. construction needed to complete a project,

b. adjustments needed to meet changed conditions,

c. alterations in original plans,

d. unforeseen contingencies, and

e. payments necessitated by contract terminations or suspensions
	
	
	

	
	The declaration of emergency and permission to proceed with work shall

be fully documented using only the “Declaration of Emergency and Permission to Proceed with Work” form
	
	
	

	
	The District Construction Office shall complete the “Declaration of Emergency and Permission to Proceed with Work” form including all Supporting documentation, obtain signature of the DDD and submit to the Division of Construction Management for approval by the Director
	
	
	

	
	The DCM will obtain the Director’s

approval and signature on the “Declaration of Emergency and Permission to Proceed with Work” form, promptly notify the

District Construction Office of the Director’s action by e-mail and return

to them the fully executed document
	
	
	

	
	The original signed “Declaration of Emergency and Permission to Proceed with Work” form with supporting documentation shall be kept in the District project file
	
	
	

	
	Copies of the signed “Declaration of Emergency and Permission to Proceed with Work” form shall be sent to:

a. the Contractor, as the Department’s written commitment to pay for the work. The Contractor may proceed with the proposed work, however, it is not legally required to perform the proposed work until the change order is approved,

b. the Project Engineer
	
	
	

	
	Attach a copy of the emergency permission to the subsequent EWCO
	
	
	

	
	The EWCO shall be designated “Emergency” in CMS
	
	
	


Section #10 Change Orders for Payment of Claims
Low Priority
	Reviewed

“(”
	Conformance Statement
	
	Measurements
	Conformance Comments

	
	When such payments exceed the Contract Limits a Controlling Board request and

approval are required before payment is made
	
	Records Check
	

	
	Payments for damages associated with claims do not qualify as an emergency
	
	Records Check
	


Section #11 Change Orders for Projects Under Litigation

Medium Priority
	Reviewed

“(”
	Conformance Statement
	
	Measurements
	Conformance Comments

	
	Change orders on projects under litigation shall be coordinated with the Office of

Chief Legal Counsel prior to submitting to the Contractor for signature. Monthly, the Office of Chief Legal Counsel will supply each District with a list of projects that have pending litigation. For each listed project, the District shall inform the Office of Chief Legal Counsel, Court of Claims Section, of the following:
	
	Records Check
	

	
	1. Pending disputes on each listed project that could result in a change order.
	
	
	

	
	2. Change orders currently in process on each listed project
	
	
	

	
	3. All change orders approved on each listed project.
	
	
	


Section #12 Extension of Project Limits

Medium Priority
	Reviewed

“(”
	Conformance Statement
	
	Measurements
	Conformance Comments

	
	The DDD may extend project limits on a project under contract for the purpose of adding work outside of the original project only to accomplish the following:
	
	Records Check
	

	
	1. Complete the project as intended by the original plan or
	
	
	

	
	2. Eliminate circumstances arising from the project that would create a life, safety, or health threatening situation
	
	
	

	
	Procedure:   The extension of project limits shall be fully documented on the

“Extension of Project Limits” form 
	
	
	

	
	The original signed “Extension of Project Limits” form with supporting documentation shall be kept in the District project file
	
	
	

	
	A copy of the signed “Extension of Project Limits” form shall

be sent to the Project Engineer
	
	
	


Section #13 Records Retention
Low Priority

	Reviewed

“(”
	Conformance Statement
	
	YES
	NO

	
	Does the office utilize the attached records retention schedules?
	
	
	

	
	Are any records retention schedules or procedures being followed other than or in addition to the approved records retention schedules?
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	


Attachment A

Department of Administrative Services

State of Ohio Records Management

Records Retention Schedule

Department of Transportation

Construction Management

Construction Administration

Project Record Series

	


	 
	


	 

	[image: image3.png]



	[image: image4.png]



	[image: image5.png]



	


	for Contractors/Vendors
	for Government Entities
	for State Employees
	for the Public[image: image6.png]


[image: image7.png]



Top of Form

Bottom of Form




	  
	View Schedule 

	Return to Welcome 

Schedule 

· General Schedule List 

Search
Agency/Divison/ 
Section List
Login
Help 



Site Map 
Search 
DAS Home 
State Home 
Agency Contacts 
	Series 
Authorization No: 770-2473
Agency: 
DOT 
Division: 
0027 
Section: 
0519 
Revision:   
1 
 

Agency Series No.:  CA-01 
Record Series Title:  Project Record Series 
Record Series Description:  This includes all records and reports compiled during the course of a construction project. This series includes, but is not limited to: contract, project proposal, general correspondence, test lab reports, construction plans, field measurements. Forms: Estimates-(Construction Management System generated), daily diaries, change orders, payroll correspondence, earthwork drawings, cross section calculations, survey notes, aerial engineering data, pile test load reports, tickets, EEO reports and records, computation sheets, railroad invoice transmittals, affidavit as to non-spec materials, piling records, extra work contract estimates, final report, request to sublet, progress schedule and supplement, daily construction record bituminous concrete pavement, change order flow record, recommendation for postponement of contract completion date, request to waive liquidated damages, request for additional i-encumbrance, report on compaction, in-place density using nuclear method, validation of final pay quantities, field notes, compliance data report. 
Agency Web Link:  http://www.dot.state.oh.us 
 
Confidential Description 
Vital Description 


  


Media 
Retention Period 
Retention Justification 
Method 
of Disposal 


 Paper 
Retain paper documents for a period of three years after submission of final voucher, then microfilm or scan to CD/DVD. Destroy paper documents after microfilm or CD/DVD has been check for quality and completeness. 
Recycle 
 Microform 
Retain microfilm until determined to be obsolete or for the life of the completed construction project. 
Microfilm or CD/DVD needs to be retained for future reference on construction projects as determined by ODOT's Chief Legal Counsel and the FHWA. NOTE: Projects that have warranty items shall be retained in-house until warranty period has expired. 
Recycle 
 Machine Readable 
Retain CD/DVD until determined to be obsolete or for the life of the completed construction project. 
CD/DVD needs to be retained for future reference on construction projects as determined by ODOT's Chief Legal Counsel and the FHWA. NOTE: Projects that have warranty items shall be retained in-house until warranty period has expired. 
Recycle 


Approvals: 
  
Created 
  
Date:   9/27/2007 
Approved 
Christina Hines,  Records Coordinator 
Date:   9/27/2007 
Approved 
Dwight Neely,  Records Officer 
Date:   9/28/2007 
Approved 
Michael Hardenbrook,  Record Administrator 
Date:   9/28/2007 
Approved 
Martin Meeks,  State Auditor 
Date:   10/1/2007 
Approved 
Steve Gutgesell,  State Archivist 
Date:   10/23/2007 


Notes: 
  
Note Date 
Note Description 
User 





Bottom of Form

